

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

KIRK DAHL, et al.,)
 Individually and on Behalf of All Others)
 Similarly Situated,)
)
 Plaintiffs,)
 v.)
))
 BAIN CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, et al.,)
))
 Defendants.)

No. 1:07-cv-12388-EFH

**DEFENDANTS’ JOINT OPPOSITION TO THE NEW YORK TIMES’ MOTION TO
INTERVENE AND UNSEAL THE FIFTH AMENDED COMPLAINT AND
ASSOCIATED EXHIBITS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE DOCUMENTS AND PLEADINGS AT ISSUE HERE ARE NOT SUBJECT TO A “PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS.”	5
A. There Is No Presumptive Right Of Access To Confidential Business Documents Produced As Part Of The Discovery Process.	5
B. The Documents Referenced In Plaintiffs’ Fifth Amended Complaint Are Not “Judicial Documents” Entitled To Any Right Of Access.	6
II. EVEN IF THERE WERE A “PRESUMPTIVE RIGHT OF ACCESS,” THE TIMES’ INTEREST IN THE MATERIALS AT ISSUE IS OUTWEIGHED BY DEFENDANTS’ CONFIDENTIALITY INTERESTS.	8
A. Defendants Would Suffer Severe And Irreparable Competitive Injury If The Fifth Amended Complaint Were Unsealed In Its Entirety.	8
B. The Times’ Alleged Interest in Preserving “Public Access” Is Insufficiently Particularized To Outweigh Defendants’ Interests In Confidentiality.	12
C. The Times’ Motion Should Still Be Denied Even If There Were a First Amendment Right Of Access In This Circuit.	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Cryovac, Inc.</i> , 805 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1986)	5, 6, 14
<i>Anderson v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 1418398 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 6, 2010)	13
<i>Asch/Grossbardt, Inc. v. Asher Jewelry Co.</i> , 2003 WL 660833 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2003)	11
<i>Blanchard & Co. v. Barrick Gold Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 737485 (E.D. La. Apr. 5, 2004)	10
<i>EEOC v. Dial Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 33912746 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 29, 2000)	8
<i>GTE Prods. Corp. v. Gee</i> , 112 F.R.D. 169 (D. Mass. 1986)	10
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 786542 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 20, 1997)	13
<i>In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 164 F.R.D. 346 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	10
<i>In re Northstar Energy, Inc.</i> , 315 B.R. 425 (E.D. Tex. 2004)	11
<i>M.P. v. Schwartz</i> , 853 F. Supp. 164 (D. Md. 1994)	7
<i>Nixon v. Warner Comm'ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589 (1978)	8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1 (1986)	14, 15
<i>Publicker Indus., Inc. v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984)	15
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	14
<i>Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart</i> , 467 U.S. 20 (1984)	5, 13, 14
<i>SEC v. TheStreet.com</i> , 273 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Siedle v. Putnam Invs., Inc.</i> , 147 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 1998)	3, 7, 8, 11

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Secs. Dealers, Inc.,
2008 WL 199537 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2008)..... 13

Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. National Ass’n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.,
2008 WL 199537 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2008)..... 11

Sullivan Mktg., Inc. v. Valassis Commc’ns, Inc.,
1994 WL 177795 (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 1994)..... 11

Tavoulareas v. Washington Post Co.,
111 F.R.D. 653 (D.D.C. 1986)..... 6

The Bank of New York & JCPL Leasing Corp., v. Meriden Biao Bank Tanzania Ltd.,
171 F.R.D. 135 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 10

Vesta Corset Co. v. Carmen Found., Inc.,
1999 WL 13257 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 13, 1999)..... 11

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., Ltd.,
529 F. Supp. 866 (E.D. Pa. 1981) 6, 8, 10, 15

Rules and Statutes

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 7

Other Authorities

Oppel, Jr., Richard A.,
Ex-Factory Worker Links Losses to Bain, NEW YORK TIMES (Aug. 7, 2012), available at
<http://www.nytimes.com/2012/08/08/us/politics/ex-factory-worker-links-losses-to-bain.html> 12

Shear, Michael D., & Oppel, Jr. Richard A.,
Obama and Romney Trade Shots, a Few Possibly Accurate, on Outsourcing, NEW YORK
TIMES (July 10, 2012), available at <http://www.nytimes.com/2012/07/11/us/politics/obama-and-romney-trade-shots-a-few-possibly-accurate-on-outsourcing.html> 2, 12

State of Massachusetts,
Governors of Massachusetts (last accessed Aug. 17, 2012), available at
<http://www.mass.gov/portal/government-taxes/laws/interactive-state-house/historical/governors-of-massachusetts/>..... 12
